VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda

Legistar # 200401
DISTRICT ALL

Bids and Proposals
1o President and Village Board of Trustees
FROM Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE December 4, 2020 Agenda Date: December 17, 2020
TITLE Waiver of Bids- Coarse Aggregate Materials Contract Extension

- Vulcan Materials Co.

SUBMITTED BY: Brian Jack, Utilities Superintende’V
RESULTS:

Date Bids Were Published 12/5/19 Bidding Closed 12/20/19

Total Number of Bids Received _2

No

X
X
X

No

No

No

Total Number of Bidders Meeting Specifications 2
Bid Security Required Yes
Performance Bond Required Yes
Were Any Bids Withdrawn Yes
Explanation:

Waiver of Bids Requested? X Yes
If yes, explain:

Award Recommended to Lowest X Yes
Responsible Bidder?

If no, explain:

FISCAL IMPACT:
Engineer's estimate/budget estimate $48,000.00

Amount of Award $48,390 -- 520.790.715.75420 RM PROG 32 ($33,590); RM PROG 10 ($10,000);
101.270.310.73310 Street Maintenance Reconstuction ($4,500)

BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION:

Award a one year extension of the contract for Coarse Aggregate Material to Vulcan Materials Co. of

Naperville, IL in an amount not to exceed $44,500.00.

No
No

Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously X Yes _
If yes, was quality of work acceptable X Yes _
REVIEW (as needed):

Village Attorney XX Date

Finance Director XX Date

Village Manager XX Date

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday,

prior to the Board Agenda distribution.




Legistar # 200401

MEMORANDUM
To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
-
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works (i;
From: Brian Jack, Utilities Superintendeﬁ,\)/
Date: December 4, 2020
Subject: Coarse Aggregate Material Contract Extension —

Waiver of Bids

Background
The Public Works Department uses Coarse Aggregate Material for trench backfill and pavement

restorations throughout the Village after excavations and street repairs. The Village solicited
bids for such material and delivery to the Surges Center and Public Works Yard located at 282 E
Central Ave on an add-needed basis.

On December 20, 2019 bids were opened for the purchase of Coarse Aggregate Materials with
bid specifications sent to six vendors. Two bids were submitted and all met Village
specifications. The budgeted amount for FY 2019 is $48,000.00 with funding as follows: Street
Maintenance and Reconstruction ($4,500), Water & Sewer Capital Reserve Fund Water
Maintenance & Improvements RM PROG 32 ($33,000) and Water & Sewer Capital Reserve
Fund Sewer Maintenance & Improvements RM PROG 10 ($10,000).

The Village of Lombard’s current Coarse Aggregae Material Contract is set to expire December
31, 2020. We have valued the level of service and commitment from Vulcan Materials Co. has
provided the Village of Lombard over the past year.

The Village exercised the option of extending the contract for an additional year for FY 2021
with a minimal increase above the original contract terms and conditions as specified in contract
PWO-2002. Vulcan Materials Co. has requested a $0.10 per ton increase per aggregate for the
contract year of January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021. This is an extremely negligible
increase as shown in the chart below and is still well under the next highest bidder from previous
years.

2020 CA-6 | 2020 CA-7 | 2020 Total | 2021 CA-6 | 2021 CA-7 | 2021 Total
Vulcan $13.73 @ | $18.33 @ | $48,090 $13.83 @ |$1843 @ | $48,390
Materials 1500 tons = | 1500 tons = 1500 tons = | 1500 tons =

$20,595 $27,495 $20,745 $27,645
Utility $16.75 @ |$21.50 @ | $57,375
Transport 1500 tons = | 1500 Tons
Services $25,125 = $32,250




Recommendation

Plese present to the Board of Trustees to waive the bidding process and award a contract
extension in an amount not to exceed $48,390.00 for FY2021 for Course Aggregate Material to
Vulcan Materials Co. of Naperville, IL. Please submit this recommendation to the Board of
Trustees for their approval at the December 17, 2020 meeting.



Materials Company

December 4, 2020

To:  Village of Lombard
Attn: Brian Jack

Re:  Contract PWO-20-20 Coarse Aggregate Material — 2021 Price Increase

Mr. Jack

We are pleased to offer an extension on the PW0-20-20 Coarse Aggregate Material contract with
the following increases in material prices.

o Coarse Aggregate (CA-6) $13.83/ton unit price
o Coarse Aggregate (CA-7) $18.43/ton unit price

These material prices will be effective 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021. Please let us know if you
have any questions.

Sincerely,

Ali Jones
Sales Representative
224-242-6099

VULCAN CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, LP



| jo | efed

[oszeLess | | [oo0sze’zs8] |[ 00°060°8P$ | | peaysy | ML
05°Z.8'62$ | 26'6L$ 00°0S2°2e$| 0S°12$ || oo'sev'Les| €£°8L8 | NOL | 00SL (2-v2)
a)eboibby
9s1n09)
00098°22$ | ¥Z'SLS 00°'sZL'ses| SL'9L$ || 00°665'028 | €L°€L$ | NOL | 00SL (9-v2)
9jebaibby
9sIno)
lejol aolid yun jejol 2oud lelol 991d nun  |Anuenpd
uun nun
‘as|naiade waj|
8Zb09 | ‘WeyHen £€9509 i "3l N
ZUUN IS PIEIL M PPOT 001 1S Py
so2lid Nun abelany . a|jIAusLI_N T 0001
oU| ‘sadlAIeg Aueduids
uodsuelL &inn S|eua)e uesjnp

uonenqe| pig
NV 00:01 NOON-gn_
610Z/0Z/Z1 jeud)e 9)ebalbby asinon



L jo | sbed

[o008s'ors | | [oo0sz'svs | [ 00°059°0¥$ | | [ 00°orewrs | | peaysy | M@
00'59¢'9Z$ | 8S°LIL$ 00°000°22$ | 00°8L$ || 00'529'92$| SL'L1$ || 00°0LP'S2S| 86'9L$ | NOL | oosi (2-v2)
ajebaibby
9sInon
00'512°02¢ | 8¥'ELS 00°0S2°12$ | 0S'PL$ || 00'S20°02$ | se'cL$ || 000,881 | 85°2LS | NOL | 00SL (9-vD)
a)ebaibby
9s8In09
jeljol aosld nun |ejol CRITP| lejol aold jejol adud uun  |anuend
nn nun un
‘ainmaede waj|
68509 I “Playuleld 18109 I “Hed o) Wl :
00l @S Py
89114 Nun o6 Pd pidyuleld BllIA ko] .
1id 3un abesaay ‘ 9jjiaudiiepy "3 0001
-a|uatedeN S 9p2LL | |3un “9AY eJlIA N 009 fuedwdo
sjeuajey uojybnog || sesudiajug noase SEYET ORI

uonejnqe] pig
Wv 00-04 c08l-Md
8102/6/T jeLid)ey 9jebasbby 9sin0H



